

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Applicants,*

*v.*  
CASA, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Applicants,*

*v.*  
WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Applicants,*

*v.*  
NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON APPLICATIONS FOR PARTIAL STAYS OF THE INJUNCTIONS ISSUED BY THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AND THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

---

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE U.S. CONGRESS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DOUGLAS JENSEN  
MICHAEL BASS  
SHER TREMONTE LLP  
90 Broad Street,  
23rd Floor  
New York, NY 10004

LINUS CHAN  
Clinical Professor of Law  
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA  
229 19th Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55455

JONATHAN WEINBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
Distinguished Professor of Law  
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY  
471 West Palmer Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48202  
(313) 577-3933  
weinberg@wayne.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The <i>Nken</i> factors foreclose the Government’s requested partial stay. ....	3
II.   The INA dooms the Government’s case on the merits. ....	5
III.  Congress, in mandating citizenship for all persons “born in the United States, and subject to the jurisdiction thereof,” legislated a robust version of <i>jus soli</i> .....	6
A. <i>Jus soli</i> was United States law before the Nationality Act of 1940.....	6
B.   In Section 201(a) of the Nationality Act of 1940, reenacted in the INA, Congress continued to embrace <i>jus soli</i> . ....	9
1.   The <i>Revision and Codification</i> explicitly endorsed <i>jus soli</i> . ....	10
2.   The legislative hearings make plain Congress’s plan to incorporate the <i>jus soli</i> rule. ....	11
3.   The “foundling” provision further underlines Congress’s indifference to the parentage of children born in the United States. ....	13
C.   In the 1952 INA, Congress carried forward the rule embodied in the 1940 Act.....	14
IV.   Other provisions of the immigration law are premised on the INA’s extension of citizenship to all persons born in the United States.....	16
V.   Congress has consistently rejected bills that would have amended the INA to incorporate the citizenship rule the Government urges. ....	21

VI. The Executive Order violates the Constitution’s separation of powers..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX: LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Accardi v. Shaughnessy*,  
206 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1953) ..... 19

*Afroyim v. Rusk*,  
387 U.S. 253 (1967)..... 13

*Amy v. Smith*,  
1 Little 326 (Ky. 1822) ..... 7

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 24

*Dred Scott v. Sandford*,  
60 U.S. 393 (1857)..... 7

*Elk v. Wilkins*,  
112 U.S. 94 (1884)..... 5

*Ex parte Ng Fung Sing*,  
6 F.2d 670 (W.D. Wash. 1925)..... 16

*Faustino v. INS*,  
302 F. Supp. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) ..... 18

*Helvering v. Or. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
311 U.S. 267 (1940)..... 24

*In re Look Tin Sing*,  
21 F. 905 (D. Calif. 1884)..... 8

*Inglis v. Trustees of Sailors’ Snug Harbor*,  
28 U.S. 99 (1830)..... 7

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 24

*Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes*,  
37 U.S. 524 (1838)..... 24

<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (1844).....	7, 11
<i>Matter of Burris</i> , 15 I&N Dec. 676 (1976) .....	16
<i>Matter of Moorman</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 708 (1964) .....	16
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	24
<i>Mendez v. Major</i> , 340 F.2d 128 (8th Cir. 1965).....	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971).....	5
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 20 N.C. 144 (1838) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Hintopolous v. Shaughnessy</i> , 353 U.S. 72 (1957).....	17
<i>United States v. Elm</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1006 (N.D.N.Y. 1877) .....	8
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	24, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
Alien Registration Act .....	19
Civil Rights Act of 1866.....	7
Immigration Act of 1924.....	16
Immigration Act of 1965.....	17, 18

Immigration Nationality Act of 1952.....	15
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924.....	5
Nationality Act of 1940.....	2, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 320.....	18
8 U.S.C. § 322.....	18
8 U.S.C. § 334.....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1159.....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1401.....	2, 5, 14, 15, 22

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. I § 1 .....	24
-------------------------------	----

**Legislative Materials**

<i>Cong Globe</i> , 39th Cong. 1st Sess. ....	7, 8
H.J. Res. 357 (1991) .....	22
H.R. Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization, 76th Cong., Report Proposing a Revision And Codification of the Nationality Laws of the United States, Part One: Proposed Code with Explanatory Comments (Comm. Print 1939) .....	10, 11, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 1365 (1952) .....	15, 16
H.R. 7 (1997) .....	22

H.R. 73 (1999) .....	22
H.R. 126 (2009) .....	23
H.R. 133 (2007) .....	23
H.R. 140 (2011) .....	23
H.R. 140 (2013) .....	23
H.R. 140 (2015) .....	23
H.R. 140 (2017) .....	23
H.R. 140 (2019) .....	23
H.R. 140 (2021) .....	23
H.R. 569 (2025) .....	23
H.R. 698 (2005) .....	22
H.R. 994 (2009) .....	23
H.R. 1196 (2011) .....	23
H.R. 1567 (2003) .....	22
H.R. 1868 (2009) .....	23
H.R. 1940 (2007) .....	23
H.R. 3605 (1991) .....	23
H.R. 4864 (2023) .....	23
H.R. 5002 (2010) .....	23
H.R. 6612 (2023) .....	23
H.R. 6789 (2008) .....	23
H.R. 8838 (2020) .....	23
H.R. 9064 (2020) .....	23

*Immigration: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Immigration and Naturalization of the Senate Committee on Judiciary, 89th Cong. (1965).....* 17, 18

*Revision of Immigration, Naturalization, and Nationality Laws: Joint Hearings Before the Subcommittees of the Committees on the Judiciary, 82nd Cong. (1951) .....* 15

S. Rep. No. 1137 (1952)..... 15

S. Rep. No. 1515 (1950)..... 15

S. 45 (2015)..... 23

S. 301 (2013)..... 23

S. 304 (2025)..... 23

S. 723 (2011)..... 23

S. 2117 (2005)..... 23

S. 4459 (2024)..... 23

*To Revise and Codify the Nationality Laws of the United States into a Comprehensive Nationality Code: Hearings Before the Committee on Immigration and Naturalization, 76th Cong. (1940).....* 12, 13

**Other Authorities**

Exec. Order No. 6115 (Apr. 25, 1933) ..... 9

Philip C. Jessup, *Some Phases of the Administrative and Judicial Interpretation of the Immigration Act of 1924*, 35 YALE L.J. 705 (1926) ..... 16

*The Federalist* (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) ..... 24
